
Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Monday, April 14, 2025

the Elementary Conference Room
7:30 PM

 
President Johnson called the Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education 
to order at 7:30 PM on Monday, April 14, 2025 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The 
meeting was advertised in accordance to Policy 2008. An open meetings poster, agendas and 
procedures to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Kay Johnson: Present, Emmy Power: Present, Levi Rogers: Present, Lisa Stewart: Present, 
Dana Tompkin: Present, Chuck Wiese: Present. Present: 6.

Dr. Gannon, Mrs. Meyer and Mr. Kenton were present.  There was no visitors present.

2. Routine matters

2.a. Review and approve minutes

Motion made by Kay Johnson seconded by Lisa Stewart to approve minutes from the March 
12th Regular Board meeting as presented. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

2.b. Review and approve claims

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Chuck Wiese to approve claims 57214-57278 in 
the amount of $229,527.49 plus regular payroll. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

3. Request to address the Board of Education

There were no requests to address the board.

4. Reports

4.a. Financial Report

Dr. Gannon gave an update on the financial status of the District.

4.b. Board Report



There were no committee meetings to report on.

4.c. Superintendent's Report

Shelton was awarded a school mapping grant for $4,375. This will cover the cost to develop 
the digital maps, initial set-up of the app, and 1 year subscription.  Lisa and Dana will hand 
out diplomas at graduation.

4.d. Secondary Principal's Report

Staff is working on next years' schedule.  April 9th was Bulldog Big Deal day - the ACT was 
given to all juniors, students in 9th, 10th, and 12th grades completed community service by 
cleaning up around the school grounds and community; 7th and 8th grade completed 
NSCAS testing and then participated in a leadership seminar in the afternoon, along with the 
6th graders.  Prom was held April 12th. Miss Horak took 25 students to State FFA in 
Lincoln, with 4 seniors earning their state degrees.  Shelton HS track meet will be Thursday; 
the golf team has had 3 meets.

4.e. Elementary Principals Report

Current Elementary Enrollment: 171 students.  Kindergarten Registration was held on April 
11th- expecting 19 students. Preschool Registration was held on April 4th; expecting 15 
students in both morning and afternoon. Mr. Kenton shared some of the data that was 
collected thus far with the School Continuous Improvement Process.   NSCAS testing will 
take place next week.

5. New Business

5.a. Information regarding ESU 10 consortium funds

Dr. Gannon shared information on the ESU 10 Consortium.  Shelton will consort funds for 
Title II-A and Title III-EL but not for Title IV.

5.b. Consideration to approve the resignation of Will Reutzel at the end of the 24-25 school 
year.

Motion made by Kay Johnson seconded by Chuck Wiese to approve the resignation of Will 
Reutzal at the end of this school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.c. Consideration to approve the contracts of Brianna Simmons for 7-12 English, Jordan 
Glenn for 7-12 S.S., and Megan Lowe for 2nd Grade for the 25-26 school year.

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Chuck Wiese to approve contracts for Brianna 
Simmons, Megan Lowe, and Jordan Glenn for the 25-26 school. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 



Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.d. Consideration to approve teacher contracts for the returning staff for the 25-26 school 
year.

Motion made by Kay Johnson seconded by Levi Rogers to approve teacher contracts for all 
returning staff for the 25-26 school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.e. Information and possible action regarding CDs for savings accounts

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Kay Johnson to move the following amounts 
from the designated savings to a 7 month CD at Cornerstone Bank: $308,204 from General 
Fund CR Savings; $20,000 from Unemployment; $75,445 from Parking Lot; $129,000 from 
HVAC; and $62,000 from Transportation. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.f. Discussion and completion of the NRCSA Superintendent Search Evaluation

The board collaboratively filled out the NRCSA Supt. Search evaluation.  The overall search 
process was a positive experience.  The representatives were very thorough, patient, flexible, 
and really listened to our goals and needs.

6. Old Business

6.a. Consideration to purchase a vehicle using transportation savings funds.

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Dana Tompkin to approve the bid from Kenesaw 
Motors for a 2025 Ford Expedition Max 4X4 as presented, not to exceed $63,000. Vote: 
Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

7. Adjournment

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Chuck Wiese to adjourn at 8:54PM. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana 
Tompkin: Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

 



Respectfully Submitted, 
Emmy Power Secretary



Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Wednesday, March 12, 2025

the Elementary Conference Room
7:30 PM

 
President Johnson called the Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education 
to order at 7:30 PM on Wednesday, March 12, 2025 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The 
meeting was advertised in accordance to Policy 2008. An open meetings poster, agendas and 
procedures to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Kay Johnson: Present, Emmy Power: Present, Levi Rogers: Present, Lisa Stewart: Present, Dana 
Tompkin: Present, Chuck Wiese: Present. Present: 6.

Dr. Gannon, Mr. Kenton, and Mrs. Meyer were present along with 2 guests.

2. Routine matters

2.a. Review and approve minutes

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Kay Johnson to approve board minutes from the 2-10 
regular board meeting, 2-12 special board meeting, 2-26 special board meeting and 3-1-25 
special board meeting as presented. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

2.b. Review and approve claims

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Levi Rogers to approve claims 57159-57212 in the 
amount of $236,109.04 plus regular payroll. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

3. Request to address the Board of Education

There were no requests to address the board of education

4. Reports

4.a. Financial Report

Dr. Gannon gave a financial report.

4.b. Board Report



NRCSA conference is next week in Kearney; NASB is holding a zoom meeting for new board 
members March 22

4.c. Superintendent's Report

There will likely be a slight decrease in state aid for 25-26 school year; Dr. Gannon is working 
with Mr. Engel on the transition.

4.d. Elementary Principal Report

Elementary enrollment: 160 students. There was 92% attendance at elementary Parent-Teacher 
conferences.  Mr. Kenton shared potential changes coming in the future regarding the teacher 
shortage in Nebraska.  NSCAS Testing will take place in late April.

4.e. Secondary Principal Report

JH/HS had 48% attendance at Parent-Teacher conferences. Congrats to state qualifiers in Girls 
Basketball, Girls Wrestling, Boys Wrestling, and FFA.  Track and Boys Golf have begun.  April 
9th will be Bulldog Big Deal day and ACT testing day.  Prom is April 12th.  

5. New Business

5.a. Consideration to approve a contract for Amy Hostetler as the 7-12 principal for the 2025-
2026 school year

Motion made by Kay Johnson seconded by Chuck Wiese to approve contract for Amy Hostetler 
as the 7-12 principal for the 2025-26 school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.b. Consideration to approve a teaching contract for John Bisbee for the 25-26 school year.

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Chuck Wiese to approve the contract for John Bisbee 
for the 25-26 school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.c. Information regarding the Civil Rights Audit conducted in December and January

Dr. Gannon shared the audit.  Building tour went well with few findings.

5.d. Consideration to accept the resignation of Mikala Smyth at the end of the 24-25 school year.

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Dana Tompkin to accept the resignation of Mikala 
Smyth at the end of the 24-25 school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 



Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.e. Consideration to approve the resignation of Katie Meyer at the end of the 24-25 school year.

Motion made by Chuck Wiese seconded by Dana Tompkin to move to approve the resignation of 
Katie Meyer at the end of the 24-25 school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.f. Consideration to approve the purchase of a vehicle using transportation savings

This item was tabled until next month.  The board is obtaining more information before making a 
decision.

5.g. Consideration to approve science textbooks and materials at surplus to be discarded.

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Chuck Wiese to move to approve the presented items 
as discard. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6. Old Business

There was no old business to come before the board

7. Adjournment

Motion made by Levi Rogers seconded by Chuck Wiese to adjourn at 8:56 PM. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Levi Rogers: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: 
Yea, Chuck Wiese: Yea 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Emmy Power Secretary



Apr-25
Card-1074 Vendor Cost Program Amount

Casey's $ 74.83 Fuel $ 486.14
Gateway Arch $ 174.00 NAHS $ 1,694.90
Nelson-Atkins Museum $ 14.16 Extra Curric Misc $ 14.16
QT $ 46.94 Profess Development-Sec $ 79.00
Jack Stack Plaza $ 300.80 Profess Development-Travel$ 1,294.24
Hampton Inns-KC $ 838.84 Elem SPED $ 9.99
The Cheshire $ 381.26 BWC $ 90.49
Sapp Bros Travel $ 44.13 Athletics $ 2,359.83
Cenex-Klein Oil $ 38.08 Board Other $ 33.98
BP $ 44.81 NHS $ 796.86

Card-3923 ACTFL $ 79.00 Custodial Supplies $ 453.62
Fitness Finder $ 90.49 Admin Supply $ 9.95
Caseys $ 14.88
Caseys $ 30.79
Panera Bread $ 16.55
Elem SPED $ 9.99
Pierpoints $ 49.19
McDonalds $ 14.17
Sheraton Kansas City $ 979.09
Clevenger Oil $ 22.04
Sapp Bros Travel $ 31.44

Card-4217 Meca Parking $ 30.00
Sapp Bros Travel $ 58.00
Old Mattress Factory $ 22.70
Hampton Inns $ 891.51
Double Tree $ 1,253.49
Wal-Mart $ 17.96
Kwik Stop $ 48.54
Caseys $ 46.54
Express Haymarket $ 6.00

Card-4738 Walmart $ 33.98
Oriental Trading $ 796.86
Sheraton Kansas City $ 220.36

Card-8527 Titan Attachment $ 453.62
Clover Parking $ 8.00
Dr. Dish $ 130.17
EdWeek $ 9.95

Total $ 7,323.16 Total $ 7,323.16
General Fund Activity Fund

$ 2,381.08 $ 4,942.08
$ 7,323.16



Petty Cash Reimbursement -2/28/2025-3/17/2025
Date Check # Vendor Cost Program Amount

2/28/2025 3533 Centura Public School $ 24.00 Speech $24.00
3/17/2025 3534 Jump Reading $ 503.00 HS SPED $503.00

Total $ 527.00 $527.00

General Fund Lunch Fund
$527.00

$527.00



Shelton Public School
Check Listing Report
Accounting Cycle: FY24-25; Begin Date: 04/01/2025; End Date: 04/30/2025; Bank: [All]; Sort By Element: FUND; Account Expression:  ([FUND] = ''01'') ; Created On: 4/10/2025 2:55:20 PM

Check Date Check Number Payee Description Type Amount
04/14/2025 57225 Academic Hallmarks, Inc. HAL-Quiz Bowl Questions Accounts Payable $152.00
04/14/2025 57226 Acellus Educational Services LLC Sec Teaching Supply - Gold Student License Accounts Payable $799.00
04/14/2025 57227 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. Custodial/Elem Teach/Art/Elem Misc/Title IV Accounts Payable $411.36
04/14/2025 57228 Ask Supply Co., LLC Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $42.50
04/14/2025 57229 BB's Parts & Service Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $190.34
04/14/2025 57229 BB's Parts & Service Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $17.65
04/14/2025 57229 BB's Parts & Service Vehicle/Maint of Bus/Def-Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $650.06
04/14/2025 57229 BB's Parts & Service Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $65.89
04/14/2025 57229 BB's Parts & Service Vehicle-Maint-Battery Accounts Payable $182.99
04/14/2025 57230 Black Hills Energy Utility-Gas Accounts Payable $3,556.23
04/14/2025 57231 Business Card Fuel, Extra Curric Misc, Profess Development/Travel, ELEM SPED,

Board Other, Custodial Supplies, Admin Supply
Accounts Payable $2,381.08

04/14/2025 57232 Cash-wa Distributing Co. Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $644.90
04/14/2025 57233 Central Nebraska Bobcat Bobcat Rental Accounts Payable $7,000.00
04/14/2025 57233 Central Nebraska Bobcat Upkeep of Equipment Accounts Payable $147.53
04/14/2025 57234 Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. Board Adv-Minutes Accounts Payable $179.63
04/14/2025 57234 Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. Kindergarten Adv-Paraprofess Adv Accounts Payable $147.00
04/14/2025 57235 Computer Hardware, Inc. Tech Supplies- Accounts Payable $32.00
04/14/2025 57236 Construction Rental GI Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $29.90
04/14/2025 57237 Copper Penny Station, LLC Fuel Accounts Payable $1,496.25
04/14/2025 57238 Culligan RO System-Maint of Building Accounts Payable $47.00
04/14/2025 57239 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance Distance Learning Accounts Payable $443.06
04/14/2025 57239 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance Distance Learning Accounts Payable $443.06
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Elem/Teaching Supply Accounts Payable $79.90
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Teaching Supply Accounts Payable $224.95
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Elem/Sec Teaching Supplies Accounts Payable $185.59
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Elem/Sec Teaching Supplies Accounts Payable $43.74
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Office Supplies Accounts Payable $32.84
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Office Supplies Accounts Payable $431.85
04/14/2025 57240 Eakes Office Solutions Toner Accounts Payable ($599.96)
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Guidance-Power Scheduler Builder-HS Accounts Payable $20.00
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Tech-Power Scheduler Builder-Dues/Fees/Maintenance*Updates Accounts Payable $132.50

04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Prof Development-S. Held Accounts Payable $20.00
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Speech SA Secondary Accounts Payable $1,664.30
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Speech SA Elem Accounts Payable $12,160.13
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 OT SA-Sec Accounts Payable $791.27
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 OT SA-Elem Accounts Payable $791.27
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 OT Ages 3-4 Accounts Payable $197.82



04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 OT Ages B-2 Accounts Payable $197.82
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Psychology Secondary Accounts Payable $1,728.95
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Psychology Elem Accounts Payable $1,728.95
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Psychology Ages 3-4 Accounts Payable $432.23
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Psychology Ages B-2 Accounts Payable $432.23
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 PT Secondary Accounts Payable $379.75
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 PT Elem Accounts Payable $379.75
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Speech Ages 3-4 Accounts Payable $3,292.81
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 PT Ages -3-4 Accounts Payable $94.94
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 PT Ages -B-2 Accounts Payable $94.94
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 SPED Supervision Secondary Accounts Payable $814.65
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 SPED Supervision Elem Accounts Payable $814.65
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 SPED Supervision Ages 3-4 Accounts Payable $186.84
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 SPED Supervision Ages B-2 Accounts Payable $186.84
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Vocational Secondary Accounts Payable $78.32
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Speech Ages B-2 Accounts Payable $778.46
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Audiology SA Sec Accounts Payable $45.61
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Audiology SA Elem Accounts Payable $45.61
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Audiology-Ages 3-4 Accounts Payable $11.40
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Audiology-Ages B-2 Accounts Payable $11.40
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Deaf Educational-Secondary Accounts Payable $502.61
04/14/2025 57241 Educational Service Unit #10 Deaf Educational-Elem Accounts Payable $250.82
04/14/2025 57242 Elm Creek Public Schools Quiz Bowl Meet Accounts Payable $25.00
04/14/2025 57243 Frontline Technologies Group, LLC Time & Attendance Accounts Payable $6,274.08
04/14/2025 57244 Grand Island Catholic School District Speech Accounts Payable $193.11
04/14/2025 57245 Heartland Disposal, Inc. Trash Removal Accounts Payable $500.55
04/14/2025 57246 Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc Sec Teaching-Spanish Fair Accounts Payable $216.23
04/14/2025 57247 Hometown Leasing Copier Lease Accounts Payable $653.27
04/14/2025 57248 Instrumentalist Awards, LLC Music Sec-Sousa Combination Accounts Payable $90.00
04/14/2025 57249 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. Music Supply Elem-Spring Concert Accounts Payable $5.65
04/14/2025 57249 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. Music Supply Elem-Spring Concert Accounts Payable $109.35
04/14/2025 57249 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. Elem Music Accounts Payable $36.70
04/14/2025 57250 Jensen, Seth A Trausch Dynamics Reimbursement- Custodial Supplies Accounts Payable $45.54

04/14/2025 57251 KSB School Law PC LLO District-Legal Fees Accounts Payable $826.66
04/14/2025 57252 L and N Enterprises Snow Removal Accounts Payable $200.00
04/14/2025 57253 Larry's Market Board Other/Custodial Accounts Payable $65.98
04/14/2025 57254 Lockmobile, The Rekey girls locker room - Maint of Building Accounts Payable $245.00
04/14/2025 57255 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. Ag Supplies Accounts Payable $83.75
04/14/2025 57256 MCI Telephone Accounts Payable $70.23
04/14/2025 57257 Midwest Alarm Services Fire Alarm Inspection Accounts Payable $175.00
04/14/2025 57258 Minden High School Speech - Entry Fee Accounts Payable $37.50
04/14/2025 57259 NASB ALICAP Superintendent - Dues/Fees-Workshop Accounts Payable $125.00
04/14/2025 57259 NASB ALICAP Superintendent - Dues/Fees-Workshop Accounts Payable $100.00
04/14/2025 57260 Nebraska Air Filter, Inc. Maint of Building - Air Filters Accounts Payable $1,570.47



04/14/2025 57261 Nebraska Central Telephone Co Telephone Accounts Payable $270.56
04/14/2025 57262 Nebraska Labor Law Poster Service NE Labor Law Posters Accounts Payable $89.50
04/14/2025 57263 Nebraska Public Power Dist. Utility-Electrical Accounts Payable $32.63
04/14/2025 57263 Nebraska Public Power Dist. Utility-Electrical Accounts Payable $48.42
04/14/2025 57263 Nebraska Public Power Dist. Utility-Electrical Accounts Payable $998.95
04/14/2025 57263 Nebraska Public Power Dist. Utility-Electrical Accounts Payable $2,531.74
04/14/2025 57264 Optum FSA Accounts Payable $150.00
04/14/2025 57265 Pope, Jeanne M Fuel - Reimbursement Accounts Payable $34.57
04/14/2025 57266 Rasmussen Mechanical Services Operation of Building-Burners Accounts Payable $422.50
04/14/2025 57267 Sam's Club/Synchrony Bank Elem Misc Accounts Payable $24.99
04/14/2025 57268 Jump Reading, Inc. HS SPED-Reading Intervention-Reimb Accounts Payable $453.00
04/14/2025 57269 Shelton School Lunch Fund Reimb for PK Snacks Accounts Payable $31.44
04/14/2025 57270 Shelton School Petty Cash Speech/HS SPED Accounts Payable $527.00
04/14/2025 57271 SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC Fertilizer-Upkeep-Lawn Accounts Payable $498.52
04/14/2025 57272 SPORT SAFE Testing Service, Inc. Extra Curr. - Drug Testing Accounts Payable $500.00
04/14/2025 57273 State Glass, Inc. Door Sweeps-Maint of Building Accounts Payable $428.75
04/14/2025 57274 The Leadership Center Title IV-Leadership Session Accounts Payable $1,386.28
04/14/2025 57275 University of Nebraska-Lincoln School Embryology Program-K &1st Accounts Payable $60.00
04/14/2025 57276 Village Of Shelton Water/Sewer Accounts Payable $961.45
04/14/2025 57277 Woodward Disposal Service, Inc. Trash Removal Accounts Payable $30.00
04/14/2025 57278 Yanda's Music Elem Music/HS Music Accounts Payable $48.00
04/14/2025 57278 Yanda's Music Elem  Music Accounts Payable $25.00
04/14/2025 57278 Yanda's Music Elem  Music - Tambourine Accounts Payable $40.00
Sub Total $68,967.58



Shelton Public School
Check Register Report by Check Number
Bank: [All]; Bank Account: [All]; Begin Check Number: 57214; End Check Number: 57278; Check Status: Paid; Created On: 4/10/2025 2:59:20
PM

Bank Account Number
Cornerstone Bank 031038968

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status
4/14/2025 57214 Payroll Liability Aflac $2,394.73 Paid
4/14/2025 57215 Payroll Liability Blue Cross Blue Shield $55,052.27 Paid
4/14/2025 57216 Payroll Liability Companion Insurance Company $109.50 Paid
4/14/2025 57217 Payroll Liability Dist. 19 Payroll Acct. $6,969.11 Paid
4/14/2025 57218 Payroll Liability District 19 Payroll Acct. $48,943.92 Paid
4/14/2025 57219 Payroll Liability Horace Mann Life Insurance Co $400.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57220 Payroll Liability Payroll Account - Dist 19 $225.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57221 Payroll Liability Principal Life Insurance Co $884.02 Paid
4/14/2025 57222 Payroll Liability Roland Whitney $594.25 Paid
4/14/2025 57223 Payroll Liability Shelton School Payroll Acct. $44,411.22 Paid
4/14/2025 57224 Payroll Liability Vision Service Plan $575.89 Paid
4/14/2025 57225 Accounts Payable Academic Hallmarks, Inc. $152.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57226 Accounts Payable Acellus Educational Services LLC $799.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57227 Accounts Payable Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $411.36 Paid
4/14/2025 57228 Accounts Payable Ask Supply Co., LLC $42.50 Paid
4/14/2025 57229 Accounts Payable BB's Parts & Service $1,106.93 Paid
4/14/2025 57230 Accounts Payable Black Hills Energy $3,556.23 Paid
4/14/2025 57231 Accounts Payable Business Card $2,381.08 Paid
4/14/2025 57232 Accounts Payable Cash-wa Distributing Co. $644.90 Paid
4/14/2025 57233 Accounts Payable Central Nebraska Bobcat $7,147.53 Paid
4/14/2025 57234 Accounts Payable Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. $326.63 Paid
4/14/2025 57235 Accounts Payable Computer Hardware, Inc. $32.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57236 Accounts Payable Construction Rental GI $29.90 Paid
4/14/2025 57237 Accounts Payable Copper Penny Station, LLC $1,496.25 Paid
4/14/2025 57238 Accounts Payable Culligan $47.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57239 Accounts Payable DAS State Accounting - Central Finance $886.12 Paid
4/14/2025 57240 Accounts Payable Eakes Office Solutions $398.91 Paid
4/14/2025 57241 Accounts Payable Educational Service Unit #10 $28,266.87 Paid
4/14/2025 57242 Accounts Payable Elm Creek Public Schools $25.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57243 Accounts Payable Frontline Technologies Group, LLC $6,274.08 Paid
4/14/2025 57244 Accounts Payable Grand Island Catholic School $193.11 Paid
4/14/2025 57245 Accounts Payable Heartland Disposal, Inc. $500.55 Paid
4/14/2025 57246 Accounts Payable Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc $216.23 Paid
4/14/2025 57247 Accounts Payable Hometown Leasing $653.27 Paid
4/14/2025 57248 Accounts Payable Instrumentalist Awards, LLC $90.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57249 Accounts Payable J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. $151.70 Paid
4/14/2025 57250 Accounts Payable Jensen, Seth A $45.54 Paid
4/14/2025 57251 Accounts Payable KSB School Law PC LLO $826.66 Paid
4/14/2025 57252 Accounts Payable L and N Enterprises $200.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57253 Accounts Payable Larry's Market $65.98 Paid
4/14/2025 57254 Accounts Payable The Lockmobile $245.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57255 Accounts Payable Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. $83.75 Paid
4/14/2025 57256 Accounts Payable MCI $70.23 Paid
4/14/2025 57257 Accounts Payable Midwest Alarm Servces $175.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57258 Accounts Payable Minden High School $37.50 Paid
4/14/2025 57259 Accounts Payable NASB ALICAP $225.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57260 Accounts Payable Nebraska Air Filter, Inc. $1,570.47 Paid
4/14/2025 57261 Accounts Payable Nebraska Central Telephone Co $270.56 Paid
4/14/2025 57262 Accounts Payable Nebraska Labor Law Poster Service $89.50 Paid
4/14/2025 57263 Accounts Payable Nebraska Pubilc Power Dist. $3,611.74 Paid



4/14/2025 57264 Accounts Payable Optum $150.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57265 Accounts Payable Pope, Jeanne M $34.57 Paid
4/14/2025 57266 Accounts Payable Rasmussen Mechanical Services $422.50 Paid
4/14/2025 57267 Accounts Payable Sam's Club/Synchrony Bank $24.99 Paid
4/14/2025 57268 Accounts Payable Jump Reading Inc. $453.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57269 Accounts Payable Shelton School Lunch Fund $31.44 Paid
4/14/2025 57270 Accounts Payable Shelton School Petty Cash $527.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57271 Accounts Payable SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC $498.52 Paid
4/14/2025 57272 Accounts Payable SPORT SAFE Testing Service, Inc. $500.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57273 Accounts Payable State Glass, Inc. $428.75 Paid
4/14/2025 57274 Accounts Payable The Leadership Center $1,386.28 Paid
4/14/2025 57275 Accounts Payable University of Nebraska-Lincoln $60.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57276 Accounts Payable Village Of Shelton $961.45 Paid
4/14/2025 57277 Accounts Payable Woodward Disposal Service, Inc. $30.00 Paid
4/14/2025 57278 Accounts Payable Yanda's Music $113.00 Paid

Sub Total $229,527.49
Grand Total $229,527.49



DISTRICT 19 FINANCIAL STATUS AS OF March 31,2025

CASH RESERVES:

GENERAL FUND CASH
RESERVE (3/31/2025 - Interest + $3,943.05) $1,524,801.49

SPECIAL BUILDING CASH
RESERVE (3/31/2025 - Intrest + $150.35) $57,871.95

TOTAL CASH RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $1,582,673.44

SAVINGS:

GENERAL FUND CR SAVINGS
5882 $308,204.49

$308,204.49

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS
#5891 (3/31/2025 - Intrest + $229.85) $26,918.78

VEH/BUS ACQ. Savings #9457 (3/31/2025 - Intrest + $1,087.25) $127,330.84

TECHNOLOGY ACQ  SAVINGS
# 5918 (3/31/2025 - Intrest + $469.19) $54,948.54

PARKING LOT DEPR. SAVINGS
#5909 (3/31/2025 - Intrest + $644.22) $75,445.78

BAND UNIFORM SAVINGS
#5900 $0.10

HVAC Savings #9475 (3/31/2025 - Intrest + $1,534.93) $179,759.82

TOTAL DEPRECIATION SAVINGS: $464,403.86

TOTAL SAVINGS: $772,608.35

TOTAL OF DISTRICT FUNDS: $2,355,281.79

TAXES: GENERAL BUILDING FUND TOTALS:
BUFFALO $572,620.31 $13,261.55 GENERAL $1,833,005.98

HALL $9,671.40 $191.60 DEPRECIATION $464,403.86
ADAMS $4,670.10 $109.10 LUNCH $12,883.98

KEARNEY $7,069.51 $151.84 SPECIAL BLDG 57,871.95
TOTAL TAXES $594,031.32 $13,714.09



Net Wages $ 173,066.15
Employee - Liabilities $ 96,348.45

General Fund Expenditures $ 68,930.08
Receipts for March 2025 $ 765,507.30



988869
2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25

Sept.  Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $93,109.00 $93,616.00 Mar.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $66,590.00 $68,930.00
Sept. Net Payroll $253,040.00 $276,383.00 Mar.    Net Payroll $254,187.00 $269,415.00
Sept. EOM Expenditures Mar.    EOM Expenditures   
Total Sept. Expenditures 346,149.00 369,999.00 Total Mar.    Expenditures $320,777.00 $338,345.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.39% 4.40% Accumulated Totals $2,327,702.00 $2,617,341.00
Cash On Hand $1,813,436.00 $2,489,235.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.07% 4.02%

Cash On Hand $1,116,607.00 $2,355,282.00

Oct. Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $77,028.00 $175,614.00
Oct. Net Payroll $257,895.00 $272,417.00 April      Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $111,920.00
Oct. EOM Expenditures April    Net Payroll $259,423.00
Total Oct. Expenditures 334,923.00 448,031.00 April    EOM Expenditures
Accumulated Totals $681,072.00 $818,030.00 Total April    Expenditures $371,343.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.25% 5.33% Accumulated Totals $2,699,045.00
Cash On Hand $1,651,848.00 $2,316,713.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.71% #REF!

Cash On Hand $988,870.00

Nov.   Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $80,361.00 $76,959.00 May    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $116,703.00
Nov.   Total Payroll $265,893.00 $280,669.00 May    Net Payroll $259,423.00
Nov.   EOM Expenditures May    EOM Expenditures
Total Nov.   Expenditures 346,254.00 357,628.00 Total May    Expenditures $376,126.00
Accumulated Totals $1,027,326.00 $1,175,658.00 Accumulated Totals $3,075,171.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.39% 4.25% Percent of Budget Spent 4.77% #REF!
Cash On Hand $1,336,760.00 $1,936,316.00 Cash On Hand $1,988,254.00

June    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $114,019.00
Dec.   Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $84,480.00 $87,065.00 June    Net Payroll $250,336.00
Dec.   Total Payroll $260,095.00 $278,205.00 June    EOM Expenditures
Dec.   EOM Expenditures Total June    Expenditures $364,355.00
Total Dec.   Expenditures 344,575.00 365,270.00 Accumulated Totals $3,439,526.00
Accumulated Totals 1,371,901.00 1,540,928.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.62%
Percent of Budget Spent 4.37% 4.34% Cash On Hand $2,085,411.00
Cash On Hand $1,060,414.00 $1,836,154.00

July    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $184,630.00
Jan.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $52,939.00 $119,969.00 July    Net Payroll $250,834.00
Jan.    Net Payroll $262,406.00 $270,866.00 July    EOM Expenditures
Jan.    EOM Expenditures Total July    Expenditures $435,464.00
Total Jan.    Expenditures $315,345.00 $390,835.00 Accumulated Totals $3,874,990.00
Accumulated Totals 1,687,246.00 1,931,763.00 Percent of Budget Spent 5.52%
Percent of Budget Spent 4.00% 4.65% Cash On Hand $1,702,103.00
Cash On Hand $1,365,897.00 $1,945,187.00

August    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $68,168.00
Feb.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $62,555.00 $73,981.00 August    Net Payroll $272,280.00
Feb.    Net Payroll $257,124.00 $273,252.00 August    EOM Expenditures
Feb.    EOM Expenditures Total August    Expenditures  $340,448.00
Total Feb.    Expenditures $319,679.00 $347,233.00 Accumulated Totals $4,215,438.00
Accumulated Totals 2,006,925.00 2,278,996.00 BUDGET $7,889,587.00 $8,409,547.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.05% 4.40% TOTAL % OF BUDGET SPENT = 53.43%

Cash On Hand $1,536,630.00 $1,974,023.00 Cash On Hand $1,405,758.00



Superintendent Report for April 2025 
 
Grants 

●​ Shelton was awarded a school mapping grant for $4,375.  This will cover the cost to 
develop the digital maps, initial set-up of the app, and 1 year subscription. 

○​ Shelton will use Emergent 3 or E3 for this service.  This is the service many of 
the ESU schools will be using because it is the most comprehensive at the lowest 
price.   

○​ 5 min demo video 
○​ There will be an annual fee of $2,500 for the app 

 
●​ REAP- the application has been delayed at the federal level.  I will keep checking the 

website for the opening date to get this completed ASAP. 
 

 
Graduation 

●​ We need 2 board member volunteers to hand out diplomas at graduation 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Dr. Gannon 

https://www.loom.com/share/254a79999b0b4c2ab4bf8328f3ff0238?sid=900cb53c-e69e-4a35-a697-6239a98260fe


 
To: Board of Education 
From: Jenette Meyer 
Date: April 14, 2025 
Re: Board Report 
 
7-12 Enrollment: 122 

●​ The Schedule for 2025-2026 

○​ Mrs. Pope and Miss Hubbert will be working with ESU10 on the schedule 

●​ ACT was given on Wednesday, April 09, 2025 - all students were present and 

completed the test. 

●​ Students in grades 9, 10, and 12 completed hours of community service for Bulldog Big 

Deal Day by cleaning up around the school grounds, the playgrounds, and tree lines, 

preparing for the track meet, cleaning up leaves and trash at Shelton Park and the sand 

volleyball court, and cleaning road ditches to the cemetery and towards HWY 30.  

●​ The 7th and 8th graders took the NSCAS test on Wednesday, April 09, 2025, and then 

went to the Catholic Parish hall for a leadership day by the Aurora Leadership Center. 

6th-graders also attended the leadership day. 

●​ Students who are failing classes or have excessive absences or tardiness will be 

required to attend school on Thursday, April 71, 2025, the day of the High School track 

meet. Mrs. Meyer will be communicating with those students and parents. 

●​ Shelton High School Track meet  will be held on Thursday, April 17, 2024 

●​ The prom was held in the cafeteria and on the stage on April 12, 2025, followed by 

post-prom at the school with inflatables. 

●​ The Golf team has had 3 meets. They are learning and enjoying their season. 

●​ Miss Horak took 25 students to State FFA. Justine Pope, Kaycee Tompkin, Colby 

Pearson, and Will Stewart received their Nebraska FFA Degrees. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jenette Meyer 



To: Board of Education 
From: Jeff Kenton 
Date: April 14, 2025 
Re: Board Report 
 

●​ Current Elementary Enrollment:  171 Students 

●​ Kindergarten Registration was held on Friday, April 11th.   
o​ I am expecting a class of 19 students. 

▪​ Mrs. Gomez will teach Kindergarten 
●​ Preschool Registration was held on Friday, April 4th. 

o​ Expecting two full classes next year 

▪​ 15-morning students 

▪​ 15-afternoon students 
●​ All formal evaluations have been completed for Certified Staff 

 
●​ Working on completing paraprofessional evaluations 

 
●​ We will share some of the data that we have collected thus far with our School 

Continuous Improvement Process. 
○​ School Improvement Goal:  After reading a passage over grade-level content, all 

students will be able to effectively write informative/explanatory pieces in multiple 
curricular areas according to grade-level expectations as assessed by district-created 
rubrics aligned to Nebraska State ELA Standards. 

 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
Jeff Kenton 
 































Fund Name Amount Moved to CDs Remaining Amount in Savings
Geeral Fund CR Savings $308,204.00 $0.00
Unemployment Savings $20,000.00 $6,918.78

Technology Acq Savings $0.00 $54,948.00

*The 3-6 chromebooks are 
scheduled to be replaced this 
summer, so much of this savings 
will be spent.

Parking Lot Dep Savings $75,445.00 $0.00
HVAC Savings $129,000.00 $50,759.82



NEBRASKA RURAL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION
440 South 13th Street, Suite B

Lincoln, NE  68508

March 13, 2025

Shelton Superintendent Search Evaluation

(1) What did you like about the NRCSA Superintendent Search Service and its consultants?

(2) What could be improved?

(3) Would you recommend this service to other Boards?  (If so, can we use the Board 
President’s name and phone number in NRCSA promotional materials?)





Preview Order 9000 - KlG 4x4 XL Max: Order Summary Time of Preview: 02/11/2025 11:47:52 Rece ipt: NA 

Dealership Name: Kenesaw Motor Co. Sales Code : F53651 

Dealer Rep. 

Customer Name 

DESCRIPTION 

JON DENKERT 

Shelton 

KlGO EXPED ITION XL MAX 4X4 

TOTAL BASE VEHICLE 

SPACE SILVER METALLIC 

XL CLOTH CAPT CHAIR SEATS 

DARK GRAY 

EQUIPMENT GROUP 102A 

.FORD CO-PILOT360 ASSIST 2.0 

.3.SL ECOBOOST VG ENG i NE 

.lOSPD AUTO TRANS W/SLCTSHFT 

P265/70R18E A/T BSW TIRES 

.3.73 RATIO REGULAR AXLE 

TOTAL BASE AND OPTIONS 

DISCOUNTS 

TOTAL 

ORDERING FIN: QY194 END USER FIN: QY194 

INCENTIVES 

Type Fleet Vehicle Line Expedition 

Priority Code E 1 Model Year 2025 

MSRP INVOICE DESCRIPTION 

$61150 $58704 PRICED DORA REQUESTED 

$61150 $57022 18" DARK ALLOY PNTD ALUM WHL 

$0 $0 CONNECT PKG: lYR INCL. 

$0 $0 PRICE CONCESSION INDICATOR 

$0 $0 REMARKS TRAILER 

$0 $0 FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET 

$0 $0 SPECIAL FLEET ACCOUNT CREDIT 

$0 $0 FUEL CHARG E 

$0 $0 ADVERTISING ASSESSMENT 

$0 $0 DESTINATION & DELIVERY 

$0 $0 

Order Code 9000 

Price Level 515 

MSRP 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1995 

MSRP 

$63145 

NA 

$63145 

INVOICE 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$-1682 

$11.40 

$0 

$1995 

INVOICE 

$59028.40 

NA 

$59028.40 

Acc. Code ID :10 Contract/Ref# :17-219S Bid Date :09/27/24State: NE 

DISCOU NTS: 

$-4100.00 

Customer Name: Custome r Emai l : 

Customer Address: 

Customer Phone: 

- Custome r Signature Date 

This order has not been submitted to the order bank. 

This is not an invoice. 
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